BIC Realtime  Retrieve Financial Document Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 13 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Retrieve Financial Document Request and Response
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSFinancialDocument-V2.0.pdf

5 Document  number M DocumentNumber
6 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
08 Unable to supply document in the
 requested format
11 Invalid or unknown document
 number
16 Invalid or unknown account or supplier
 identifier
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
BIC Realtime  Retrieve Financial Document Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 10 of 13 3 April 2020
Response detail (continued)
 Response detail D ItemDetail. R
7 Settlement status of the invoice or credit note.
Mandatory when retrieving invoices or credit notes.
Permitted code values are:
 01  Not yet fully settled
 02  Fully settled
D SettlementStatus
8 Settlement due date – YYYYMMDD D SettlementDueDate
9 Gross value of invoice or credit note. If the document
is a credit note, the value must be negative.
D GrossValue
10
Net value of invoice or credit note. If the document is a
credit note, the value must be negative.
D NetValue
11 Currency of value(s) if not the default currency. D CurrencyCode
12 XML message sequence number. Must be included if
the document format is XML and the document is
contained in XML Message detail. This element may
only be included if the response is in XML format.
D XMLMessageSequenceNumber
13 XML document sequence number. Must be included if
the document format is XML and the document is
contained in XML Message detail instead of in the
XMLDocument element (line 12). This element may
only be included if the response is in XML format.
D XMLDocumentSequenceNumber
14 Format of linked document. Mandatory if the format is
different from that requested and response code ‘08’
is included in the Header and in this line item.
Permitted values are:
01  XML, i.e.EDItX invoice or credit note format
      defined by EDItEUR
02  PDF
D DocumentFormat
15 URI of linked document. D DocumentURI
XML Message detail
The XML Message detail follows the last Response detail element and must be one or more EDItX
XML Messages that conform to the specification and XML schema available from EDItEUR. Each
EDItX XML Message will contain documents of a specific type (e.g. invoices). Only one EDItX XML
Message may be included for each relevant document type (e.g. one for invoices, one for credit
notes). Each document in the XML Message detail must correspond to a distinct line in the
Response detail.
 XML Message detail D EDItXMessage xmlns="" version="1.6" R
BIC Realtime  Retrieve Financial Document Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 11 of 13 3 April 2020
Example of a Retrieve Financial Document Response XML payload using either the SOAP or the